
Properties of particleboard from

Mixed species Karas (Aquilaria species),Kedondong (Burseraceae species),

Mahang Kapur (Macaranga Hypoleuca) at 700 kg/m3 with 8%,10%

And 12% resin with 1% wax

MOHD FARm BIN ZAINALDIN

Final project submitted in partial fulfillment for the
DIPLOMA IN WOOD INDUSTRY
U~RSITITEKNOLOGlMARA

KAMPUSPAHANG

OCTOBER 2004



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Alhamdullilah, firstly want to say grateful and my special thank to ALLAH

S.W.T, because for His Blessing and Strength we can complete our final project

successful.

Beside that, my special thankful to my father and mother and to my parent, was

given the good cooperation and pray to me for finishes my final project. And not forget to

my advisor, Prof Madya Dr Jamaludin Bin Kasim because the learning and guide and

help to complete my final project. He also gives their learning to make correction about

the careless in my project. We will say thank and proud because have a lecturer and

advisor like them.

I would like to thank your cooperation to FRIM staff like Mr. Suhaimi and Mr.

Jalali because their give more information and learning in my finishing my last project.

They are the best staff because their very understanding carefully staff about the student

required. Also to UiTM staff Mr. Sardi and Mr. Anuar to their cooperation and learning

about the uses ofmachine testing and teaching in last process ofcement board.

So, not forget to my friends, because the support and cooperation to me to

complete my final project. They always give me encourage to do the best in my project.

1Il



TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPROVAL SHEET
DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
LIST OF FIGURE
LIST OF TABLE
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER

I 1.0 INTRODUCTION OF PARCLEBOARD
1.1 JUSTIFICATION
1.20BJECTNE

II 2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW
2. I Karas (Aquilaria malaccensis)

2.1. I Physical Properties
2.1.2 Uses

2.2 Mahang Kapur (Macaranga hypoleuca)
2.2. I Physical Properties
2.2.2 Uses

2.3 Kedondong (Burseraceae)
2.3.1 Physical Properties
2.3.2 Uses -

2.4 Uses OfParticleboard

ill 3.0 MATERIAL AND METHODS
3.1 Material Preparation
3.2Manufacturing Process
3.3Method Testing

3.4.1 Bending
3.4.2 Internal Bonding
3.4.3 Thickness Swelling And Water Absorption

IV 4.0 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Strength and physical properties of particleboard

Page
I

11

III

IV

V

VI

VB

Vlll

1-2
2
2

3
3-4
4

5-6
6

6-7
8
8
8
9

9-11

12
12

13-15
16
16
17
18

19
19



4.2 Analysis of Variance 19-20
4.1 Modulus ofElasticity (MOE) 20-21
4.2 Modulus ofRupture (MaR) 21-22
4.3 Internal Bonding (ill) 23
4.4 Water Absorption (WA) 24-25
4.5 Thickness & Swelling (TS) 25-26

V 5.0 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDAnON 27

REFERENCES 27

APPENDICS 28-49

VITA 50



ABSTRACT

PARTICLEBOARD BOARD FROM

BY

MOHD FARm BIN ZAINALDIN

OCTOBER 2004

In this project, study for particleboard made from resources of mixed species of wood is

work out. This study is to determine either particleboard from mixed species of wood is

suitable for the production. Different testing had been done to determine the strength and

suitability of the particleboard made from mixed species of wood. Some of the tests done

are; "Modulus of Rupture (MOR)", Modulus of Elasticity (MOE)", "Water

Absorption (WA)" and "Thickness Swelling (TS)". From result obtained, there are

many weaknesses of the particleboard from mixed species of wood. It must be resolved,

so that the species of mixed wood can be use as new raw materials for development and

manufacturing the particleboard.

VlIl




