Properties of particleboard from

Mixed species Karas (*Aquilaria species*), Kedondong (*Burseraceae species*),

Mahang Kapur (*Macaranga Hypoleuca*) at 700 kg/m³ with 8%, 10%

And 12% resin with 1% wax

MOHD FARID BIN ZAINALDIN

Final project submitted in partial fulfillment for the DIPLOMA IN WOOD INDUSTRY UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA KAMPUS PAHANG

OCTOBER 2004

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Alhamdullilah, firstly want to say grateful and my special thank to ALLAH S.W.T, because for His Blessing and Strength we can complete our final project successful.

Beside that, my special thankful to my father and mother and to my parent, was given the good cooperation and pray to me for finishes my final project. And not forget to my advisor, Prof. Madya Dr Jamaludin Bin Kasim because the learning and guide and help to complete my final project. He also gives their learning to make correction about the careless in my project. We will say thank and proud because have a lecturer and advisor like them.

I would like to thank your cooperation to FRIM staff like Mr. Suhaimi and Mr. Jalali because their give more information and learning in my finishing my last project. They are the best staff because their very understanding carefully staff about the student required. Also to UiTM staff Mr. Sardi and Mr. Anuar to their cooperation and learning about the uses of machine testing and teaching in last process of cement board.

So, not forget to my friends, because the support and cooperation to me to complete my final project. They always give me encourage to do the best in my project.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPROVAL SHEET DEDICATION ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS LIST OF FIGURE LIST OF TABLE LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK		Page i ii iii iv v vi vii viii
СНА	PTER	
I	1.0 INTRODUCTION OF PARCLEBOARD 1.1 JUSTIFICATION 1.2 OBJECTIVE	1-2 2 2
П	 2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW 2.1 Karas (Aquilaria malaccensis) 2.1.1 Physical Properties 2.1.2 Uses 2.2 Mahang Kapur (Macaranga hypoleuca) 2.2.1 Physical Properties 2.2.2 Uses 2.3 Kedondong (Burseraceae) 2.3.1 Physical Properties 2.3.2 Uses 2.4 Uses Of Particleboard 	3 3-4 4 5-6 6 6-7 8 8 8 9 9-11
Ш	3.0 MATERIAL AND METHODS 3.1 Material Preparation 3.2Manufacturing Process 3.3Method Testing 3.4.1 Bending 3.4.2 Internal Bonding 3.4.3 Thickness Swelling And Water Absorption	12 12 13-15 16 16 17 18
IV	4.0 RESULT AND DISCUSSION4.1 Strength and physical properties of particleboard	19 19

	4.2 Analysis of Variance	19-20
	4.1 Modulus of Elasticity (MOE)	20-21
	4.2 Modulus of Rupture (MOR)	21-22
	4.3 Internal Bonding (IB)	23
	4.4 Water Absorption (WA)	24-25
	4.5 Thickness & Swelling (TS)	25-26
V	5.0 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	27
	REFERENCES	27
	APPENDICS	28-49
	VITA	50

ABSTRACT

PARTICLEBOARD BOARD FROM

BY

MOHD FARID BIN ZAINALDIN

OCTOBER 2004

In this project, study for particleboard made from resources of mixed species of wood is work out. This study is to determine either particleboard from mixed species of wood is suitable for the production. Different testing had been done to determine the strength and suitability of the particleboard made from mixed species of wood. Some of the tests done are; "Modulus of Rupture (MOR)", Modulus of Elasticity (MOE)", "Water Absorption (WA)" and "Thickness Swelling (TS)". From result obtained, there are many weaknesses of the particleboard from mixed species of wood. It must be resolved, so that the species of mixed wood can be use as new raw materials for development and manufacturing the particleboard.